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STATE LICENSING BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES

May 4, 2011

The regular monthly meeting of the Residential Building Committee was called to order by the Vice Chairman at 9:30 a.m. in Conference Room of the Board’s offices, Baton Rouge, Louisiana.  

Members of the Committee present: 
Lloyd “Chip” Badeaux, Vice Chairman 






Karon “Kay” Gibson 

William “Billy” Ward, Jr. 





Ilone “Toni” Wendel 

Mr. Vic Weston and Mr. Dana Dugas were absent.  

There being a quorum, the regular order of business was called.

Also attending the meeting were:  Michael McDuff, Executive Director; Judy Dupuy, Board Administrator; Judge Darrell White, Retired, Hearing Officer; Stephanie Laborde, Board Attorney; and from the staff, Emma Payne, Bobbie Hughes, Kris Fitch, Brent Templet, Sharon Fabre, Michele Lemoine, Kellie Prudhomme, Mark Jones; Compliance Investigators, Mark Williamson, Carl Bourque, Marianne Sullivan; and Keri Dupont, recording the Minutes.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Judge Darrell White gave the invocation and asked for a moment of silent prayer.  

A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and seconded by Ms. Wendel to accept the Minutes of the April 4th, 2011 Residential Building Committee Meeting. The Motion passed.  

NEW BUSINESS 

INSURANCE HEARING(S):

Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of Section 1503, (D) of the Rules and Regulations of the Board by the following State licensed residential building contractors for failure to maintain a current certificate of insurance on file with the Board for General Liability Coverage;

Russell Lambert Construction Co., Inc.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Russell Lambert Construction Co., Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to suspend the license of Russell Lambert Construction Co., Inc.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.  

Triple L. Management Corporation:
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Triple L. Management Corporation and asked if a representative was present.  
William F. Lott, owner, appeared.  

Ms. Ward made a Motion to put Triple L. Management Corporation’s License on inactive status until proof of insurance is received by the Board.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.  

Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of Section 1503, (D) of the Rules and Regulations of the Board by the following State licensed residential building contractors for failure to maintain a current certificate of insurance on file with the Board for Worker’s Compensation Coverage;

Russell Lambert Construction Co., Inc. 

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Russell Lambert Construction Co., Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to suspend the license of Russell Lambert Construction Co., Inc.   Ms.Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Larry Toups

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Larry Toups and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Larry Toups was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to give Larry Toups 30 days to provide the Board with proof of Worker’s Compensation coverage.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of Section 1503, (D) of the Rules and Regulations of the Board by the following State registered home improvement contractors for failure to maintain a current certificate of insurance on file with the Board for Worker’s Compensation Coverage;
Alexa’s Construction, Inc.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Alexa’s Construction, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  
No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to assess the maximum fine, courts costs, immediate license revocation, and a cease and desist order for failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
Aucoin Enterprise & Services, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Aucoin Enterprise & Services, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Robert Aucoin was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to give Aucoin Enterprise & Services, LLC 30 days to provide the Board with proof of Worker’s Compensation coverage.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.  
Big Boss Enterprises, Inc.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Big Boss Enterprises, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  
No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to assess the maximum fine, courts costs, immediate license revocation, and a cease and desist order for failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
Fairway Contractors, LLC

Ms. Payne informed the Board that the she received a copy of Fairway Contractors, LLC’s insurance policy.  

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel to accept the policy received by the Board on 5/4/2011 which was seconded by Ms. Gibson.  The Motion passed.  

Gates Mechanical, LLC:
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Gates Mechanical and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Larry Toups was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to give Gates Mechanical 30 days to provide the Board with proof of Worker’s Compensation coverage.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
D. Hunter Enterprises, LLC:

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against D. Hunter Enterprises, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  
No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to assess the maximum fine, courts costs, immediate license revocation, and a cease and desist order for failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
LA Best Carpentry, LLC:
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against LA Best Carpentry, LLC. and asked if a representative was present.  
No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to assess the maximum fine, courts costs, immediate license revocation, and a cease and desist order for failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
Brian Martinez Contracting Services, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Brian Martinez Contracting Services, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  
No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to assess the maximum fine, courts costs, immediate license revocation, and a cease and desist order for failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
Modern Home Improvements, LLC:
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Modern Home Improvements, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  
No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to assess the maximum fine, courts costs, immediate license revocation, and a cease and desist order for failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
Osorto Construction, Inc.:
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Osorto Construction, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  
No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to assess the maximum fine, courts costs, immediate license revocation, and a cease and desist order for failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
Perron Remodeling & Construction, LLC
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Perron Remodeling & Construction, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  
No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to assess the maximum fine, courts costs, immediate license revocation, and a cease and desist order for failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
Quality Construction of LA, LLC
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Quality Construction of LA, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  
No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to assess the maximum fine, courts costs, immediate license revocation, and a cease and desist order for failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
Seal Fast Services, Inc.
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Seal Fast Services, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  
No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to assess the maximum fine, courts costs, immediate license revocation, and a cease and desist order for failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
MOLD REMEDIATION HEARING(S):

gulf state remediation group, llc
Administrative Hearing – Consider suspending or revoking your Louisiana Mold Remediation Contractor's License number 250370, held by gulf state remediation group, llc for reason, that on information and belief you have failed to provide this office with proof of current coverage by submitting to this office a copy of your original Certificate of Insurance for General Liability showing the Louisiana State Licensing Board for Contractors as the certificate holder as required by law. This is in accordance with Louisiana R.S. 2150 – 2192 and in particular Section 2186, Paragraph B (6) and 2189, Paragraph A (7) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law and Section 701 of the Rules and Regulations of the Board. Violation of these provisions could result in appropriate sanctions being taken by the Board up to and including a fine being assessed and/or the suspension or revocation of your State Mold Remediation License. 

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Gulf State Remediation group, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to assess the maximum fine, courts costs, immediate license revocation, and a cease and desist order for failure to appear.   Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
Compliance Hearing(s): 

MICHAEL GIESLER
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, MICHAEL GIESLER, Prairieville, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) or performing home improvements in the amount of $126,150.00, at but not limited to, 15323 Bluff Road, Prairieville, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Michael Giesler and asked if a representative was present.  
Mr. Michael Giesler, Owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Giesler entered a plea of No Contest.      

Mr. Ward made a Motion to accept the No Contest plea.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Gibson.  The Motion passed.   

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose a fine of $3,000.00 dollars and the cost of the proceedings; however, if a License is obtained within six months, the fine would be reduced to $1,500.00.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

LUCAS JORDAN MANUEL D/B/A LUCAS MANUEL CONSTRUCTION
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, LUCAS JORDAN MANUEL D/B/A LUCAS MANUEL CONSTRUCTION, Washington, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) or performing home improvements in the amount of $323,900.00, at but not limited to, 364 Attales Road, Ville Platte, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License. 

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Lucas Jordan Manuel D/B/A Lucas Manuel Construction and asked if a representative was present.  Lucas Jordan Manuel, owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Manuel denied the allegations before the Board.  Mr. Marcus Fontenot, attorney, appeared and stated that he had submitted a Pre-Trial Memorandum.  Ms. Laborde called Mr. Mark Williamson, Compliance Investigator, who briefed the Board on the investigation.  Ms. Laborde offered the exhibit book into the record, which was admitted by Judge White, Hearing Officer.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to find Lucas Jordan Manuel D/B/A Lucas Manuel Construction in violation.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Mr. Ward made a Motion to impose a fine of $2,000.00 dollars and the cost of the proceedings.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

RONALD HALL D/B/A HALL’S CONSTRUCTION LLC
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, RONALD HALL D/B/A HALL’S CONSTRUCTION LLC, New Orleans, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvements or constructing residence(s) in the amount of $109,200.00, at but not limited to, 3019 Feliciana Street, New Orleans, Louisiana, in the amount of $16,200.00 without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration and/or LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) and/or performing home improvements, at but not limited to, 2932/2934 Piety Street, New Orleans, Louisiana in an amount of $93,000.00 without possessing a State Residential Building License.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Ronald Hall D/B/A Hall’s Construction, LLC. and asked if a representative was present. No representative was present.  Ms. Laborde called Ms. Marianne Sullivan, Compliance Investigator, who briefed the Board on the investigation.  Ms. Laborde offered the exhibit book into the record, which was admitted by Judge White, Hearing Officer.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to find Ronald Hall D/B/A Hall’s Construction, LLC. in violation.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Mr. Ward made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, cost of the proceedings and a cease and desist order.  Mr. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

BRIMMER ENTERPRISES, INC
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, BRIMMER ENTERPRISES, INC., New Orleans, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) or performing home improvements in the amount of $230,000.00, at but not limited to, 2635 Desire Street ($150,000.00) and 3808 Paris Avenue ($80,000.00), New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License. 

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Brimmer Enterprises, Inc. and asked if a representative was present. Charles Brimmer, President, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Brimmer admitted the allegations before the Board.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to accept Mr. Brimmer’s plea.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Mr. Ward made a Motion to impose a fine of $1,500.00 dollars, the cost of the proceedings, and a cease of desist order. However, if a license is obtained within 60 days, the Board will suspend $1,000 of that fine.   Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

CASEY COLEMAN CRAFT D/B/A CRAFTY INNOVATIONS, LLC
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, CASEY COLEMAN CRAFT D/B/A CRAFTY INNOVATIONS, LLC, Shreveport, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $9,650.00, at but not limited to, 3842 Greenway Place, Shreveport, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Casey Coleman Craft D/B/A Crafty Innovations, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  Mr. Casey Coleman Craft, Owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Craft denied the allegations before the Board.  Ms. Laborde called Mr. Carl Bourque, Compliance Investigator, who briefed the Board on the investigation.  Ms. Laborde offered the exhibit book into the record, which was admitted by Judge White, Hearing Officer.  

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to find Casey Coleman Craft D/B/A Crafty Innovations, LLC not in violation.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
HOME WORKS REMODELING LLC
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, HOME WORKS REMODELING LLC, Bossier City, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $8,135.00, at but not limited to, 3842 Greenway Place, Shreveport, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Home Works Remodeling LLC. and asked if a representative was present.  Ms. Laborde called Mr. Carl Bourque, Compliance Investigator, who briefed the Board on the investigation.  Ms. Laborde offered the exhibit book into the record, which was admitted by Judge White, Hearing Officer.    

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to find Home Works Remodeling LLC in violation.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Mr. Gibson made a Motion to impose a fine of $2,043.75 dollars and the cost of the proceedings.  Ms. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

DEXTER CUMMINGS D/B/A CUMMINGS AFFORDABLE HOMES
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, DEXTER CUMMINGS D/B/A CUMMINGS AFFORDABLE HOMES, Hahnville, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $14,247.00, at but not limited to, 2423 Franklin Avenue, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against DEXTER CUMMINGS D/B/A CUMMINGS AFFORDABLE HOMES and asked if a representative was present.  Mr. Dexter Cummings, Owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Cummings denied the allegations before the Board.  Ms. Laborde called Mr. Mark Williamson, Compliance Investigator, who briefed the Board on the investigation.  Ms. Laborde offered the exhibit book into the record, which was admitted by Judge White, Hearing Officer.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to find DEXTER CUMMINGS D/B/A CUMMINGS AFFORDABLE HOMES in violation.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Mr. Ward made a Motion to impose a fine of $500.00 dollars and the cost of the proceedings.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

ALBERT HAYWARD
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, ALBERT HAYWARD, New Orleans, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $60,000.00, at but not limited to, 1511/1513 Marigny Street, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.
Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Albert Hayward and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Albert Hayward, owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Hayward entered a plea of no contest.

Mr. Ward made a Motion to accept the plea.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Mr. Ward made a Motion to impose a fine of $1,500.00 dollars and the cost of the proceedings.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

KITRICT JOHNSON D/B/A K&J PLASTERING
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, KITRICT JOHNSON D/B/A K&J PLASTERING, Acworth Georgia in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $
23,000.00, at but not limited to, 447 Allo Street, Marrero, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against KITRICT JOHNSON D/B/A K&J PLASTERING and asked if a representative was present.  Mr. Kitrict Johnson, Owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Kitrict entered a plea of No Contest.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to accept the plea.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose a fine of $1500.00 dollars and the cost of the proceedings.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

RALPH LLOYD D/B/A LLOYD’S CONSTRUCTION
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by RALPH LLOYD D/B/A LLOYD’S CONSTRUCTION, New Orleans, Louisiana in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $19,260.00, at but not limited to, 686 Rue St. Michael, Gretna, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Ralph Lloyd D/B/A Lloyd’s Construction and asked if a representative was present.  No representative was present.  Ms. Laborde called Ms. Marianne Sullivan, Compliance Investigator, who briefed the Board on the investigation.  Ms. Laborde offered the exhibit book into the record, which was admitted by Judge White, Hearing Officer.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to find Ralph Lloyd D/B/A Lloyd’s Construction in violation.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.

Mr. Ward made a Motion to impose the maximum fine, the cost of the proceedings and a cease and desist order.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

R. J. McGIMSEY D/B/A PREMIER SOUTH ROOFING
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, R. J. McGIMSEY D/B/A PREMIER SOUTH ROOFING, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $179,502.06, at but not limited to, 40175 Dove Estates ($27,633.06), 40327 Pelican Point Parkway ($21,885.30), 40405 Pelican Point Parkway ($15,250.00), 6398 Beau Douglas Avenue ($27,725.81), 6059 Tezcuco Court ($16,050.00), 6412 Patin Court ($21,632.20), 6181 Tezcuco Court ($21,314.25) and 40086 Pelican Point Parkway ($29,011.44), Gonzales, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against R. J. McGimsey D/B/A Premier South Roofing and asked if a representative was present.  Mr. Robert McGimsey, Owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. McGimsey entered a plea of No Contest.  
Mr. Ward made a Motion to accept the plea.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose a fine of $500.00 dollars and the cost of the proceedings.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

LES SPEARS D/B/A ALL STAR GUTTERS
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, LES SPEARS D/B/A ALL STAR GUTTERS, Bossier City, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $9,625.00, at but not limited to, 973 Country Club Circle, Minden, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Les Spears D/B/A All Star Gutters and asked if a representative was present.  No representative was present.  Ms. Laborde called Mr. Carl Bourque, Compliance Investigator, who briefed the Board on the investigation.  Ms. Laborde offered the exhibit book into the record, which was admitted by Judge White, Hearing Officer.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to find Les Spears D/B/A All Star Gutters in violation.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum fine and the cost of the proceedings.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
EATHAN STEPHENS D/B/A YARD OF DREAMS
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, EATHAN STEPHENS D/B/A YARD OF DREAMS, Madisonville, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $84,188.00, at but not limited to, 75055 River Road ($35,189.00), Covington, Louisiana and 208 Black Oak Lane ($48,999.00)., Madisonville, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Ethan Stephens D/B/A Yard of Dreams and asked if a representative was present.  Mr. Ethan Stephens and Ms. Brandy Stephens, Owners, appeared and were sworn in.  Mr. and Mrs. Stephens admitted the allegations before the Board. 
Ms. Wendel made a Motion to accept the Stephens’ plea.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose a fine of $500.00 dollars and the cost of the proceedings.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
BEVERLY MARTIN D/B/A THOMAS-MARTIN RENOVATION LLC
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, BEVERLY MARTIN D/B/A THOMAS-MARTIN RENOVATION LLC, New Orleans, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $64,000.00, at but not limited to, 5321 Glouster Road, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.  Also, consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2185 (A) of the Contractors Licensing Law for reason and belief you have/or are engaged in, or conducting, or advertising or hold BEVERLY MARTIN D/B/A THOMAS-MARTIN RENOVATION LLC, New Orleans, Louisiana, out as engaging in or conducting the business of mold remediation or acting in the capacity of a person that conducts mold remediation, at but not limited to, 5321 Glouster Road, New Orleans, Louisiana, in an amount in excess of $1.00 without possessing a State Mold Remediation License.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Beverly Martin D/B/A Thomas-Martin Renovation LLC and asked if a representative was present.  Ms. Beverly Martin, Owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Ms. Martin entered a plea of No Contest.  

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to accept the plea.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose a fine of $1500.00 dollars and the cost of the proceedings.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

old BUSINESS 

Continuance - Compliance Hearing(s):
SPENCER KELLER

Continuance – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, SPENCER KELLER, Shreveport, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) and/or performing home improvements in the amount of $330,000.00, at but not limited to, 436 Goldsberry Circle, Shreveport, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Spencer Keller and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Spencer Keller, Owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Keller admitted the allegations against him.
Mr. Ward made a Motion to accept the plea.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Mr. Ward made a Motion to impose a fine of $1,000.00 dollars and the cost of the proceedings.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

SOUTHERN SIDING COMPANY, INC.
Continuance – Consider an alleged violation of consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, SOUTHERN SIDING COMPANY, INC., Baton Rouge, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process constructing residence(s) and/or performing home improvements in the amount of $86,900.00, at but not limited to, 285 St. Ann Street, Raceland, Louisiana without possessing a State Residential Building License.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against SOUTHERN SIDING COMPANY, INC.  Ms. Hughes informed the Board that Southern Siding Company, Inc. had made a settlement offer of a fine of $3,800.00, $500.00 in court costs, and submitting an application for a State Residential Building License. 

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to accept the offer.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

ERNEST BLACKWELL D/B/A PROFESSIONAL REMODELING SPECIALISTS
Continuance – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, ERNEST BLACKWELL D/B/A PROFESSIONAL REMODELING SPECIALISTS, Slidell, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) or performing home improvements in the amount of $270,900.00, at but not limited to, 120 Jane Street ($110,900.00), Chauvin, Louisiana and 204 Donna Lee Drive, ($160,000.00) Houma, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Earnest Blackwell D/B/A Professional Remodeling and asked if a representative was present. Mr. Allen Graves, attorney, appeared on behalf of Mr. Blackwell.  Mr. Earnest Blackwell, Owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Blackwell entered a No Contest plea. 

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to accept the plea.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Ms. Kori Defelice, home owner, appeared and addressed the Board.  Mr. Mike Aucoin, Building Inspector, appeared and addressed the Board.   Mr. Graves presented the Board with a settlement offer of $2,000.00 plus court costs.  
Ms. Wendel made a Motion to reject the offer.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.  

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose a fine of $5,000.00 dollars and the cost of the proceedings, along with 6 months of supervised probation.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

SHAUN MIGUEL LEWIS
Continuance – Consider an alleged violation of LA R. S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, SHAUN MIGUEL LEWIS, New Orleans, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $91,963.00, at but not limited to, 7120 Neptune Court, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Shaun Miguel Lewis and asked if a representative was present.  Mr. Shaun Migel Lewis, Owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Lewis entered a No Contest plea. 

Mr. Ward made a Motion to accept the plea.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.

Mr. Ward made a Motion to find Shaun Migel Lewis in violation.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Mr. Ward made a Motion to impose the maximum fine the cost of the proceedings.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

REHEARING(S):

TONY CONCELLI AND JOSH LOPEZ D/B/A C L CONSTRUCTION
Rehearing – On February 2, 2011, the Residential Building Committee considered an violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, TONY CONCELLI AND JOSH LOPEZ D/B/A C L CONSTRUCTION, Calhoun, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) and/or performing home improvements in the amount of $745,319.00, at but not limited to, 2168 Llangeler, Ruston, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License.

Decision & Civil Penalty Assessed at the February 2, 2011 Residential Committee Meeting:    A MOTION was made by Mr. Dugas and seconded by Ms. Wendel to find TONY CONCELLI AND JOSH LOPEZ D/B/A C L CONSTRUCTION guilty.  The Motion passed.    A MOTION was made by Mr. Dugas and seconded by Ms. Wendel to assess TONY CONCELLI AND JOSH LOPEZ D/B/A C L CONSTRUCTION, a fine of $74,531.90 plus administrative fee associated with these proceedings and a cease and desist order. The Motion passed. 

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Tony Concelli and Josh Lopez D/B/A CL Construction and asked if a representative was present.  Mr. A. Scott Killen, attorney, appeared on behalf of Mr. Tony Concelli and Mr. Josh Lopez. Ms. Hughes informed the Board that Mr. Killen had made a settlement offer on behalf of his clients.  The offer of a No Contest plea, a fine of $1,000.00, $500.00 in court costs and submitting an application for a Home Improvement Registration was presented to the Board. 

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to reject the settlement offer.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Mr. Tony Concelli and Mr. Josh Lopez, appeared and were sworn in.  Mr. Tony Concelli and Mr. Josh Lopez entered a plea of No Contest.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to accept the plea.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.

Mr. Killen made a second settlement offer on behalf of his clients.  The offer of a No Contest plea, a fine of $2,000.00, plus court costs and submitting an application for a Home Improvement Registration was presented to the Board.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to reject the settlement offer.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose a fine of $5000.00 dollars and the cost of the proceedings.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

ANGELS EXTREME HOME MAKEOVER, INC.
Rehearing – On December 1, 2010, the Residential Building Committee considered an violation of LA R.S. 37: 2167(A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, ANGELS EXTREME HOME MAKEOVER, INC., New Orleans, Louisiana, in that you constructed a new residence and/or performed home improvement contracting services in the amount of $130,000.00, at but not limited to, 7600 Primrose, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License.  Also, considered a violation of LA R.S. 37:2185(A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law, in that you have engaged in the business of mold remediation to perform work, at but not limited to, 7600 Primrose, New Orleans, Louisiana in an amount in excess of $1.00 without possessing a Louisiana state contractor’s license.

Decision & Civil Penalty Assessed at the December 1, 2010 Residential Committee Meeting:    A MOTION was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Mr. Ward to find ANGELS EXTREME HOME MAKEOVER, INC. guilty of the residential building violation.  The Motion passed.   A MOTION was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Mr. Ward to assess ANGELS EXTREME HOME MAKEOVER, INC., a fine of 3% of $130,000.00 plus administrative fees associated with these proceedings and a cease and desist order.  The Motion passed.    A MOTION was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Mr. Ward to find ANGELS EXTREME HOME MAKEOVER, INC. guilty of the mold remediation violation.  The Motion passed.    A MOTION was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Mr. Ward to assess ANGELS EXTREME HOME MAKEOVER, INC., a fine of $2,000.00 plus administrative fees associated with these proceedings and a cease and desist order.  The Motion passed.   A MOTION was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Ms. Gibson for the revocation of ANGELS EXTREME HOME MAKEOVER, INC. Home Improvement Registration number 553834.  The Motion passed.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Angel’s Extreme Home Makeover, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  Mr. Clayton Joffrion, attorney, appeared on behalf of Angel’s Extreme Home Makeover, Inc.  Mr. Joffrion requested a continuance from the Board.  
Judge White granted the continuance.  The matter will be placed on the July agenda.  
REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION(S):
REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION by PATELA CONSTRUCTION, INC., Laplace, Louisiana, to rescind the civil penalty and the revocation of its State Residential License number 880321 for failure to provide proof by certificate of general liability and worker’s compensation insurance coverage.

Ms. Fitch read the Request for Reconsideration to the Board, asking to rescind the civil penalty and grant a 30-day extension.  

Ms. Ward made a Motion to grant the 30-day extension.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.    

REQUEST FOR WAIVER(S)

NORRIS J. GREMILLION CONSTRUCTION, LLC, Covington, LA

The firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building Construction.

This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to allow Mr. Norris Jude Gremillion, Member, to be listed as qualifying party and the application be approved pending all requirements being met.  

Mr. Gremillion was previously waived for the Residential Building Construction and the Business & Law exams in 1997.  The Business and Law examination has been scheduled for 5/19/11.

A Motion was made to accept the Waiver by Ms. Wendel.  The Motion was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion passed.  

AMELIA HOMES, LLC, Gretna, LA

The firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building Construction.

This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to allow Mr. Thomas Jerard Ward, Member, to be listed as qualifying party and the application be approved pending all requirements being met.  

Mr. Ward was previously waived in 2004 for the Residential Building Construction exam and  has taken and passed the Building Construction and the 7-901 Old Rules and Regulations exams. Mr. Ward is currently a qualifying party for AMELIA HOMES, LLC, Commercial License #42202.  

Ms. Fitch asked that the agenda be amended to reflect that this company has been licensed since before1982 and qualifies for grandfathering.  

A Motion was made to amend the agenda by Mr. Ward.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Wendel.  The Motion unanimously passed.  

A Motion was made to accept the Waiver by Ms. Wendel.  The Motion was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion passed.  

APPLICATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDING LICENSES

(To Be Approved Pending)

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS

COMPANY NAME 
DATE REC.
BRIMMER CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC
4/20/2011

5323 N Claiborne Avenue


New Orleans, LA  70117
DYKES CONSTRUCTION, LLC
4/4/2011

130 Foxrun

Natchitoches, LA  71457

DYNAMIC CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4/7/2011

285 Walter Road

River Ridge, LA  70123

EAGLE ONE, LLC
4/14/2011

1244 Andy

New Orleans, LA  70117

GBEIER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, LLC.
4/4/2011

P.O. Box 12982

Lake Charles, LA  70612

INFINITY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC
4/15/2011

206 W. Harrison Avenue Unit B

New Orleans, LA  70124

PAUL MILLS BUILDERS, INC.
3/2/2011

195 Danna Road

West Monroe, LA  71292

POURCIAU, LESTER
7/8/2010

5757 College Drive

Baton Rouge, LA  70806

RODNEY LEMON MINISTRIES, INC.  
4/20/2011

PO Box 58785


New Orleans, LA  70158

ROTH, ALAN
3/24/2011

36313 Blueberry Drive

Lebanon, OR  97355

SATTERWHITE LOG HOMES-LOUISIANA, LLC
3/31/2011

8405 US Hwy 259 North


Longview, TX  75605

SMITH, JR., GARLAND C.
3/24/2011
1348 Marina Drive

Slidell, LA  70458
STRUCTURAL SOLUTIONS, LLC OF MS     
4/20/2011
298 South Perkins Street

Ridgeland, MS  39157

SUSTAINABLE GREEN CONSTRUCTION, LLC
4/5/2011
131 North Murant Street
New Orleans, LA  70119

WHITAKER, SCOTT & DAVIS LLC 
4/19/2011
PO Box 596

Hammond, LA  70404
A Motion was made by Mr. Ward that the licenses be issued with the exception of Brimmer Construction and Structural Solutions, LLC of MS until all outstanding fines/judgments are satisfied.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Wendel.  The Motion passed.  

APPLICATIONS FOR HOME IMPROVEMENT REGISTRATIONS

COMPANY NAME
DATE REC.

4 SEASONS ENERGY CONSULTANTS, LLC
3/25/2011
PO Box 871116
New Orleans, LA 70187

A AND G STUCCO, LLC
3/31/2011


Baton Rouge, LA  70816

ALEXANDER DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC
4/1/2011


6600 Peony Street
New Orleans, LA  70131

ALLISON RENOVATIONS, LLC
4/14/2011

329 Georgetown Drive

Avondale, LA  70094

BARRETTE OUTDOOR LIVING, INC
4/14/2011

7830 Freeway Circle
Middleburg Heights, OH 44130

BETTER CARE HOME IMPROVEMENTS, INC.
4/13/2011

1305 Kinsale Court

Locust Grove, GA  30248
C & B PROFESSIONAL CARPET CLEANING AND RESTORATION, LLC
3/31/2011

805 Captain Shreve Drive

Shreveport, LA 71105

COLEMAN CONTRACTING GROUP, LLC
4/6/2011


2884 Southland Park

Shreveport, LA 71118

DEVON COMPANY, LLC
4/13/2011

2031 Mercedes Blvd.

New Orleans, LA 70114
DZIN WORKS, LLC
4/4/2011


1031 Moss Street, B

New Orleans, LA 70119

EL PRESIDENTE BUILDERS, LLC
4/19/2011


2449 General Collins Avenue

New Orleans, LA  70114

ELITE POWER PRO, LLC
4/11/2011


12286 Cottage Hill Drive

Walker, LA  70785

ENVIROGREEN FOAM AND COATINGS, LLC
3/24/2011


141 Robert E. Lee Boulevard

New Orleans, LA  70124

ERIC CONSTRUCTION MID-WEST, INC.
4/11/2011


4271 Monroe Street

Toledo, OH  43606.  

GRAY, JEFFREY
4/11/2011


3841 Magazaine

Shreveport, LA  71108
H.E. BROWN'S REMODELING CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC.
3/28/2011


1133 Lee Street

Marrero, LA  70072

HEWETT, JOSEPH
4/25/2011


455 St. Charles Street
Norco, LA  70079

INTEGRITY POOLS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
3/30/2011
1410 Salisbury Drive
Baton Rouge, LA  70816

JOHNSON, DOUGLAS
4/21/2010
PO Box 386
St. Martinville, LA  70582

KCJ COMFORT CONTROL, LLC
4/7/2011


PO Box 45087

Baton Rouge, LA  70895

LAND OF POOLS CONSTRUCTION, LLC
3/29/2011

820 Louisville Avenue
Monroe, LA  71201

LEONARD'S HOME DECOR, LLC  
4/7/2011

1205 South Main

Springhill, LA  71075

M & M ROOFING CO.
4/11/2011

1003 W. 34th Street, Sec B
Houston, TX  77018

MCCLURE, CHARLES
4/12/2011

13920 Drawson
Baton Rouge, LA  70810

METALS USA BUILDING PRODUCTS, LP
3/25/2011

1951 South Parco Avenue #C
Ontario, CA  91761

MITCHELL, BRIAN
3/29/2011

PO Box 811
DeQuincy, LA  70633

PAC'S GENERAL CONTRACTORS, LLC
4/19/2011

PO Box 4
Edgard, LA  70049

PARKS ENTERPRISES, LLC
4/15/2011


309 West Magnolia Drive

Baker, LA  70714

PATRICK CONSTRUCTION, LLC
4/14/2011

18662 Ducross Road
Prairieville, LA  70769

SALAZAR ROOFING, INC.
4/1/2011
209 East Main
Yukon, OK  73099
SECURE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC
4/5/2011


1210 Fairway St.

Kenner, LA  70062

SID-WAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.
4/26/2011

43573 Hodeson Road

Prairieville, LA  70769

SOUTHERN CYPRESS CONSTRUCTION, LLC
4/1/2011

7229 Vincent Reed Road
Lake Charles, LA  70607

TRILOGY DEVELOPMENT & CONSULTING, LLC
4/20/2011


6007 Financial Plaza Suite 225
Shreveport, LA  71129

TURNER, RYDELL
4/5/2011

PO Box 163
Clayton, LA  71326

VEAL, SAMUEL
3/25/2011

1713 Plantation Drive
Alexandria, LA  71301

VERDE' SCAPES, LLC
3/24/2011

1103 Dr. McConnell Blvd.

Bunkie, LA  71322

VEZY HOME REPAIR, INC.
4/19/2011


1716 Yale Avenue
Metairie, LA  70003

WHITE STAR COMMERCIAL, INC.
4/5/2011

123 Orchard Road
River Ridge, LA 70123

WILLIAMS RENOVATIONS, LLC
4/18/2011

110 Castle Row
Lafayette, LA  70506
Ms. Wendel made a Motion to accept.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
ADJOURNMENT
A Motion was made by Mr. Ward to adjourn.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Wendel.  The Motion passed.

The meeting adjourned at 2:19 p.m.
ADJOURNMENT

CHAIRMAN

Adjournment

